“Shareholders” holders of Shares in the Company, as recorded in the books 

of the Company on file with the Administrator. 

“Shares” shares of any Class within any Fund in the Company. 

“Short-Term Maturity” either (i) a legal maturity at issuance of three hundred and 

ninety-seven (397) days or less, or (ii) a residual maturity 

of three hundred and ninety-seven (397) days or less. 

“Short-Term Money Market 

Fund” 

a Fund qualifying and authorised as a short-term money 

market fund in accordance with MMF Regulation. 

“Stable NAV” the constant net asset value per Share, of a Class or a Fund 

(as the context may require), calculated and published as

[...]

The minimum capital of the Company, as provided by law, which must be achieved within 

six (6) months after the date on which the Company has been authorised as a UCITS under 

Luxembourg law, shall be of EUR 1,250,000.-. The initial capital of the Company is of 

three hundred ninety thousand Euro (EUR 390,000.-) divided into three hundred ninety 

thousand (390,000) Shares of no par value. The capital of the Company is represented by 

fully paid up Shares of no par value. The share capital is at all times equal to the total net 

assets of all the Fund(s). 

The Articles have been lodged with the registry of the District Court of Luxembourg City

[...]

(1) Money Market Instruments provided that they fulfil all of the following 

requirements: 

i. they either have a Short-Term Maturity or have a residual maturity until 

the legal redemption date of less than or equal to two years provided that 

the time until the next interest rate reset date is three hundred and ninety-

seven (397) days or less; 

ii. except if they are issued or guaranteed by an European Public Entity, 

they have received, as well as their respective issuers, a favourable 

assessment under the Internal Credit Quality Assessment Procedure; and 

iii. they fall within one of the categories of money market instruments